increase in the Term Loan, (ii) a waiver of three technical provisions in the Agreement that are affecting normal course operations of the business and (iii) a
limited waiver of the change of control Event of Default (and deferral of the repayment date of the senior secured credit facilities), as further described in the
Company’s letter.

A number of one-time events and cash-timing factors have converged in the early part of 2007 to temporarily reduce the Company’s availability under the
Revolver. Novelis is seeking additional liquidity, as a precautionary measure, in case metal prices rise from their current level and create an additional use of
working capital. The Company will apply the proceeds from $150 million term loan to reduce the current revolver balance.

(i) Sources and Uses

($ in millions)
Sources
Add-On Term Loan B   150.0

Cash   1.5

Total Sources   $ 151.5

Uses
Revolver   $ 149.0

Fees and Expenses(1)   2.5

Total Uses   $ 151.5

(1)   Assumes 100% particiation in the Amendment

(ii) Pro Forma Capitalization

($ in millions)   FYE 12/31/06   Adjustments   Pro Forma
Cash   $ 73.0   ($ 1.5)   71.5

Revolving Credit Facility   $ 149.0   ($ 149.0)   0.0
Term Loan B   708.0   149.0   857.0
Korean Bank Loans (1)   141.0   141.0
Capital Leases   51.0   51.0

Total Sr. Sec. Debt   $ 1,049.0   $ 0.0   $ 1,049.0

7.25% Senior Notes Due 2015   $ 1,400.0   $ 1,400.0
Other   2.0   2.0

Total Debt   $ 2,451.0   $ 0.0   $ 2,451.0

Selected Operating Data

FYE 12/31/06 Adjusted EBITDA   $ 415.0   $ 415.0
FYE 12/31/06 Cash Interest   207.0   207.0

EBITDA / Cash Interest   2.0x   2.0x
First Lien Sr. Secured Debt / Adjusted EBITDA   2.5x   2.5x
Total Debt / Adjusted EBITDA   5.9x   5.9x

(1)   Please refer to the Company’s 10-K filed 12/31/06 for a discussion of these facilities

2

Novelis Third Amendment Package   April 2007